

nITEM NO.48

COURT NO.5 SECTION XVI
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19193/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/04/2013
in LPA No. 1161/2012 in CWJ No. 12104/2010 passed by the High Court
of Patna)

BABITA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRMAL KUMAR CHOUBEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaydeep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, AOR

Ms. Shilpi Shah, Adv.

Mr. Manjesh Kr. Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Nishakant Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

Mr. Ranjay Kr. Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Reyazuddin, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner,
learned counsel appearing for the Indian Oil Corporation and the
learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 at length.

It appears that by virtue of the orders of this Court, interim
orders were passed in favour of the petitioner and she is enjoying
the benefit and acting as an Agent of the Indian Oil Corporation
with regard to the distributorship of the L.P.G. Gas Cylinders
supplied by her to the consumers. It further appears from the
records that Indian Oil Corporation filed an affidavit before the
High Court espousing the cause to grant such agency in favour of
the petitioner.

-2-

Since considerable period of time has already been elapsed in
the matter, taking into consideration the fact that the petitioner
comes within the purview of 'War Widow' category and the peculiar
facts and circumstances of this case and to do complete justice in
the matter, we confirm the order dated 18-7-2013 already passed by
this Court which was continued from time to time.
The Special Leave Petition is disposed of in the afore-stated
terms.

Before parting with this matter, we make it clear that the
order so passed by us in this matter shall not be treated as a
precedent in any other matter.

(VISHAL ANAND)

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER